2008.09.23 16:26:50 Kansas Corporation Commission

## BEFORE THE STATE COPORATION COMMISSIONS an K. Duffs OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Petition of Sprint	)	SEP <b>2 3</b> 2008	
Communications Company L.P., Sprint	)	1 WAN II a Dooker	
Spectrum L.P. and Nextel West Corp.,	)	Succe Talyly Docket	
d/b/a Sprint, to Conduct General	)		
Investigation into the Intrastate Access	)	Docket No. 08-GIMT-1023-GIT	
Charges of United Telephone Company of	)		
Kansas, United Telephone Company of	)		
Eastern Kansas, United Telephone	)		
Company of South Central Kansas,	)		
And United Telephone Company of	)		
Southeast Kansas, d/b/a Embarq	)		

## PETITION OF MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICE AND MCIMETRO ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES FOR INTERVENTION

COME NOW MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services and MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services (Collectively, Verizon Business), pursuant to K.A.R. 82-1-225, and hereby requests that they be granted leave to intervene in the above-captioned proceeding. In support of this petition, MCI shows the Commission the following:

- 1. Verizon Business provides switched local exchange and interexchange services within the State of Kansas.
- 2. On May 16, 2008, Sprint Communications Company L.P., Sprint Spectrum L.P., and Nextel West Corp. (collectively, "Sprint") filed a petition asking the Commission to open a general investigation into the intrastate access charges of United Telephone Company of Kansas, United Telephone Company of Eastern Kansas, United Telephone Company of South Central Kansas, and United Telephone Company of Southeastern Kansas (collectively "Embarq") and to reduce Embarq's interstate carrier access rates to be in parity with its interstate access charges.

3. Verizon Business pays intrastate switched access rates to Embarq and is a

contributor to the KUSF.

4. Verizon Business's legal rights, duties, privileges and other legal interests will be

substantially affected by these proceedings, and no other party is able to adequately protect the

rights of Verizon Business in proceedings the Commission may convene as a result of Sprint's

petition.

5. The interests of justice and the prompt and orderly conduct of the proceedings

will not be impaired by allowing Verizon Business to intervene.

6. No hearing has yet been scheduled in the matter.

WHEREFORE, Verizon Business respectfully requests that it be permitted to intervene

and participate in this proceeding, and that the undersigned counsel be provided notice of all

filings in the matter from this date forward.

Respectfully Submitted,

Luke A. Sobba, #20812

Morris, Laing, Evans, Brock

& Kennedy, Chartered

800 SW Jackson, Suite 1310

Topeka, KS 66612-1216

Ph. (785) 232-2662 Fax: (785) 232-9983

lsobba@morrilaing.com

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the day of September, 2008, a true and correct copy of the foregoing document was deposited in the United States Mail, postage prepaid and addressed to the following:

Colleen Harrell Litigation Counsel, Telecommunications Kansas Corporation Commission 1500 SW. Arrowhead Road Topeka, KS 66604-4027

Robert Lehr Litigation Counsel Kansas Corporation Commission 1500 SW Arrowhead Road Topeka, KS 66604-4027

Melissa Hunsicker-Walburn Litigation Counsel Kansas Corporation Commission 1500 SW Arrowhead Road Topeka, KS 66604-4027

Diane C. Browning 6450 Sprint Parkway Mailstop: KSOPHN0212-2A303 Overland Park, Kansas 66251

Bruce A. Ney 220 E. Sixth Street, Room 515 Topeka, KS 66603-2596

Gregg Diamond Verizon P.O. Box 152092 Irving, TX 75015-2092 Janet Buchanan Kansas Corporation Commission 1500 SW Arrowhead Road Topeka, KS 66604-4027

Terry R. Somers Embarq 330 S. Valley View Boulevard Las Vegas, NV 89107

Kenneth A. Schifman 6450 Sprint Parkway Mailstop: KSOPHN0212-2A303 Overland Park, KS 66251

Jeffrey E. Lewis 220 E. Sixth Street, Room 515 Topeka, KS 66603-3596

Melanie N. McIntyre 220 E. Sixth Street, Room 515 Topeka, KS 66603-3596

Bruce D. Cohen Verizon P.O. Box 152092 Irving, TX 75015-2092

Luke A. Sobba